
  

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Executive Board 

 
Date: Tuesday, 19 November 2024 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for  Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Phil Wye   Direct Dial: 0115 8764637 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2024, for confirmation 
 

3 - 14 

4  Joint SEND Commissioning Strategy for 2024-2027  
Report of the Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Education 
 

15 - 42 

5  Exclusion of the Public  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining items in accordance with Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, under Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraph 3, on the 
basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining an exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information 
 

 

6  District Heating Strategy - Future of District Heating Options 
Appraisal  
Report of the Executive Member for Carbon Reduction, Leisure and 

43 - 114 

Public Document Pack



Culture 
 

All items listed ‘under exclusion of the public’ will be heard in private for the reasons listed 
in the agenda papers. They have been included on the agenda as no representations 
against hearing the items in private were received. 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an Interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting.  
 

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded, including by members of the 
public. Any recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the 
council’s policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance. 

 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 

Executive Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 22 October 2024 from 2.00 pm - 2.35 
pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Ethan Radford (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
Councillor Sam Lux 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

Councillor Neghat Khan (Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Jay Hayes 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Jill Colbert - Corporate Director for Children and Education Services 
Nicki Jenkins - Interim Corporate Director for Growth and City 

Development 
Tony McArdle - Lead Commissioner 
Colin Parr - Corporate Director for Community, Environment and 

Residents Services 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
30 October 2024. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this 
date. 
 
48  Chairing Arrangements 

 
In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Ethan Radford chaired the Board meeting in 
his capacity as Vice-Chair. 
 
49  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Kevin Clarke – work commitments 
Councillor Jay Hayes – leave 
Councillor Corall Jenkins - unwell 
Councillor Neghat Khan – other Council business 
 
Beth Brown 
Ross Brown 
Roz Howie 
Shabana Kausar 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Executive Board - 22.10.24 

2 

 
50  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
51  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2024 were confirmed as a correct 
record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
52  Formal Adoption of Greener, Healthier, Happier -  Nottingham - 

Greenspace Strategy 
 

Councillor Sam Lux, Executive Member for Carbon Reduction, Leisure and Culture, 
presented the report providing details of the new Greener, Healthier, Happier 
Nottingham Greenspace strategy (GHH) and seeking adoption of the strategic action 
plan and its aims and objectives contained within the strategy. The GHH strategy has 
been produced during a significant period of change and challenges for the Council. 
As a result, the GHH has been designed to ensure that it reflects the Councils 
revised strategic values and the aims of the Council’s Improvement Plan. 
 
The strategy lays out a framework for a programme of ambitious service 
improvements and hopes to deliver a Greener, Healthier, Happier, Nottingham. The 
report highlights a strategic framework to define a ‘direction of travel’ for the city in 
determining how it delivers its green space assets during its lifetime.  
 
The strategy has been enabled through the Future Parks Accelerator programme 
(FPA) supported by the National Lottery Heritage Fund (NHLF), the National Trust 
(NT) & the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DHLUC). 
 
Resolved to 
 
(1) approve the Greener, Healthier, Happier, Nottingham Strategy and the 

accompanying Volunteering Strategy, including their visions, aims & 
objectives and the strategic action plans as detailed in Section 2 of the 
report; 
 

(2) note there is no direct financial cost in adopting this strategy and that future 
transformational changes and improvement projects will be subject to 
future reports and NCC approval processes; 
 

(3) adopt Natural England’s Urban Greening Factor recommendation of 40% as 
a stretch target for greenspace within the city with the current amount of 
38.1% as a baseline measure; 
 

(4) note the Statutory Duty and the subsequent delivery and implementation of 
the Environment Act 2021 (as detailed in the background section of the 
report) including Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG); 
 

(5) approve the proposal to continue the governance and oversight of the 
Strate
[...]
its residents 
across the city. 

 
Other options considered: 
 

 To not adopt a Housing Strategy: rejected as the document provides a clear 
direction for housing in the city and provides an opportunity for progress to be 
tracked. 

 
55  To create a Special Educational Needs Provision at Glade Hill Primary 

School and the Fernwood Secondary School 
 

Councillor Cheryl Barnard, Executive Member for Children. Young people and 
Education, presented the report regarding Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) provisions at both Glade Hill Primary School and the Fernwood (secondary) 
School, which were identified as priorities in Phase 1 of the Council’s SEND Capital 
Strategy 2023-28, to support the Council’s statutory sufficiency duties in relation to 

Page 8



Executive Board - 22.10.24 

7 

the delivery of suitable specialist educational provision for children and young people 
with complex SEND. 
 
Nottingham is experiencing considerable growth in the number of young people 
identified as having SEND and there is an urgent, significant and increasing need for 
additional capacity to meet this demand. The Council is committed to supporting 
schools and settings within the city to offer high quality, inclusive education. 
 
The development of provision at Glade Hill Primary School and The Fernwood 
School, will offer access to good and outstanding specialist educational provision for 
local pupils. The developments set out within the SEND Capital Strategy are 
aspirational for pupils with SEND residing in Nottingham and are supported by local 
parent carer forums and schools. Nottingham City Council’s Educational Division has 
robust financial management of its High Needs funding block, enabling the 
opportunity to deliver SEND projects at a scale not replicated by comparable Local 
Authorities. The provisions are also positive for the council’s general fund, ultimately 
reducing reliance on home to school transport by avoiding the need to place pu
[...]
4 

12 

repair works will generate increased rental income, as compliance with 
contractual lease obligations and legislation is expected. 

 
58  Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, under Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraphs 3 and 5, on the basis that, having 
regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining an exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
59  New Pedestrian and Cycle Bridge over the River Trent - Exempt 

Appendix 
 

Councillor Ethan Radford, Executive Member for Skills, Growth, Economic 
Development and Property, presented the exempt appendix, which was noted by the 
Board.  
 
60  The Disposal of Investment Property Assets from the Property Trading 

Account and Surplus Operational Assets - Exempt Appendix 
 

Councillor Ethan Radford, Executive Member for Skills, Growth, Economic 
Development and Property, presented the exempt appendix, which was noted by the 
Board.  
 

Page 14



Executive Board – 19 November 2024 
 

                     

Subject: Joint SEND Commissioning Strategy for 2024-2027  

Corporate 
Director(s)/Director(s): 

Jill Colbert - Corporate Director for Children and Education Services  
Roz Howie– Director Commissioning and Partnerships 
  

Executive Member(s): Councillor Cheryl Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young 
People and Education 
 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Melody Hinds – Commissioning Officer 
melody.hinds@nottinghamcity.gov.uk       

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 

Subject to call-in:  Yes       No 
The Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee has approved exemption from call-in on 31/10/24 
due to the immediate and pressing deadlines faced by both Nottinghamshire County Council and 
Nottingham City Council regarding their respective SEND Local Area Re-Inspections and 
Inspections. This exemption is necessary to ensure that the councils remain compliant with 
critical legal obligations and to prevent negative repercussions that would arise from a delay in 
publication of the strategy. 
 

Key Decision: Yes        No 
Criteria for Key Decision: 
(a)  Expenditure  Income  Savings of £750,000 or more taking account of the overall 

impact of the decision 
and/or 
(b) Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more wards in the City 

 Yes      No 

Type of expenditure:  Revenue   Capital 
If Capital, provide the date considered by Capital Board 
Date:  
 
There are no direct financial implications of the Joint Commissioning SEND Strategy. 

Total value of the decision: £0 

Section 151 Officer expenditure approval 
Has the spend been approved by the Section 151 Officer?     Yes  No  N/a 
Spend Control Board approval reference number:  

Commissioner Consideration  
Has this report been shared with the Commissioners’ Office?     Yes  No  
Any comments the Commissioners wish to provide are listed below. 

Wards affected: All 

Date of consultation with Executive Member(s): 19/11/24 

Relevant Council Plan Key Outcome:   
Clean, Green and Connected Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Working 
Carbon Neutral by 2028 
Safer Nottingham 
Child-Friendly Nottingham 
Living Well in Our Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Moving 
Improve the City Centre 
Better Housing 
Serving People Well 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4

mailto:melody.hinds@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
The Children and Families Act (2014) and Code of Practice for SEN (2014) places explicit duties 
on local authorities and Integrated care boards (ICBs) for developing joint commissioning 
arrangements for education, health and care provision for children and young people with SEN or 
disabilities. The duty includes the joint arrangements for commissioning services to improve 
outcomes for 0 to 25-year-old children and young people with SEND, including those with 
Education Health and Care (EHC) plans. 
 
The Nottingham and Nottinghamshire SEND Joint Commissioning Strategy 2024-2027 (attached 
as appendix 1) empowers the Council and its key stakeholders to effectively navigate the 
evolving SEND landscape and enhance the confidence of parents and carers in the associated 
processes and provisions. 
 
This strategy outlines local joint commissioning approaches and details how partners collaborate 
to commission services that improve health, social, and educational outcomes while reducing 
inequalities for children and young people with SEND in Nottinghamshire.     A person-centred 
approach ensures that the voices and aspirations of children, young people, and their families 
are integral to the commissioning process. 
 
A new strategy is crucial for meeting the standards of the Local Area SEND Inspection and is 
integral to strengthening SEND governance and leadership within the SEND system. 

 
Agreement is being sought to approve the content of the strategy and to approve the publishing 
of the strategy.  
 

Does this report contain any information that is exempt from publication? 
 
No 

Recommendation(s):  

1. To consider and comment on the draft Joint SEND Commissioning Strategy 2024-2027. 

2. To agree the proposed strategic direction set out in the draft Joint SEND 
Commissioning Strategy 2024-2027. 

3. To agree to the publishing of the Joint SEND Commissioning Strategy 2024-2027. 
Subject to any changes required by this committee with delegation to the Director of 
Education to approve any amendments required before publication. 

 
1. Reasons for recommendations  

 
1.1 The Children and Families Act 2014 and the SEND Code of Practice (2015).               

In developing a joint commissioning approach, Nottingham City, Nottinghamshire 
County, and the ICB can ensure full compliance with national SEND legislation. 
Working collaboratively enables all parties to meet the requirements of local area 
SEND inspections, which focus on how well services work together to improve 
outcomes for children with SEND. 

 
1.2 By commissioning a joint SEND strategy, Nottingham City Council, 

Nottinghamshire County Council, and the ICB can create a more efficient, 
integrated, and consistent system of support for children and young people with 
SEND across both regions.  

 

1.3 A single, integrated strategy ensures that the needs of children and young people 
with SEND are met holistically in a multi-disciplinary approach across education, 
health and social care which can ensure that services are well-coordinated, 
reducing overlaps and gaps in provision. Thus, strengthening the SEND local offer.  
 

Page 16



 

1.4 Nottingham City and Nottinghamshire County share a significant number of 
families whose children move between these areas. A joint strategy would promote 
consistent SEND services, eligibility criteria, and support structures across the two 
regions. This consistency would reduce confusion for families who might otherwise 
encounter differing policies and processes when accessing SEND services in 
different areas. 

 
 

1.5 SEND children often require complex healthcare services in addition to educational 
support. By including the ICB in the commissioning process, the health needs of 
children and young people with SEND can be more effectively integrated with 
educational plans. This ensures that their physical and mental health needs are 
aligned with their learning objectives, promoting better overall well-being and 
improving long-term outcomes for SEND children and their families. 

 

1.6 A joint SEND strategy enables stronger and more coherent engagement with key 
stakeholders, including parents, carers, schools, healthcare providers, and third-
sector organisations. By working together, Nottingham City, Nottinghamshire 
County and the ICB can create a more transparent process, improve 
communication, and involve families more meaningfully in the planning and 
evaluation of SEND services. 
 

1.7 The demand for SEND services is increasing national and locally.                                
A joint commissioning strategy allows for better planning and forecasting to meet 
this growing demand. It ensures that resources are allocated efficiently and that 
services are developed to cater to the increasing number of children and young 
people with SEND, particularly in the context of changing demographics and 
increased diagnoses of SEND needs such as autism or speech, language, and 
communication difficulties. 

 
 

1.8 SEND children often face inequalities in accessing education, healthcare, and 
social support. A joint strategy ensures that all children, regardless of whether they 
live in Nottingham City or Nottinghamshire County, receive equitable access to 
services. By working together, the councils and the ICB can identify areas where 
certain groups or localities may be disadvantaged and implement targeted 
interventions to address these disparities. 
 

 
2. Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1 Learning from the Nottinghamshire County Council SEND inspection, which noted 

“Partnership leaders do not work together effectively in order to meet their statutory 
requirements for joint commissioning fully”, Nottingham and  Nottinghamshire 
Local Authorities and the Integrated Care Board have been taking steps to ensure 
a more joined up approach to meeting the needs of our children with SEND.  

 
2.2 This strategy has been developed including the Voice of the Child who have 

developed a set of statements expressing what they need from our services. The 
strategy also recognises the need for on-going engagement and co-production.  

 
2.3 The multi-year Joint Commissioning Strategy will be supported by an annual 

delivery plan, included as an appendix to the strategy. For 2024/5, 5 priority areas 
for Joint Commissioning have been identified: 
 

Page 17



o Speech, Language and Communication Needs services  
o Sensory Occupational Therapy support service / pathway  
o Integrated sleep support pathway  
o Integrated Occupational Therapy pathway 
o Integrated Data Dashboard  

 
2.4 The Joint Commissioning Strategy and delivery plan will be reviewed and 

monitored regularly by the Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Strategic 
Commissioning Group, and by the Nottinghamshire SEND Executive 
Leadership Group, who will also identify priorities for the annual delivery 
plans. 
 

3. Other options considered in making recommendations 
 

3.1 The Executive Board could determine to not develop a new Joint SEND 
Commissioning Strategy. However, Nottingham City’s SEND Local Area Inspection 
is imminent and a system approach to SEND Commissioning is a requirement 
under the Ofsted Local Area Inspection Framework.  

 
3.2 Learning from Nottinghamshire County Council’s Local Area Inspection evidences 

the necessity of a joined-up strategy as crucial aspect of improving SEND 
governance and the leadership of the SEND system. 
 

4. Consideration of Risk 
 

4.1 Upcoming changes to SEND legislation, the introduction of new government 
policies, or revisions to the SEND Code of Practice may alter the requirements for 
SEND services. All parties should monitor developments in national SEND policy 
and legislation closely and the flexibility built into the strategy should allow for 
adaptation to new legal requirements. 

 

4.2 The wider SEND market will be involved and consulted when making plans 
around future provision to ensure that commissioners are aware of any 
circumstances which may impact on the ability of the market to meet needs 
and take this into account when considering delivery models going forward. 

 
5. Best Value Considerations, including consideration of Make or Buy where 

appropriate  
 

5.1 A joint commissioning approach enables the potential pooling of resources and 
funding. This could 
[...]
11. Social value considerations (If Applicable) 
 
11.1 Improved local health outcomes contributes to socio-economic factors such as 

healthy life expectancy, employment and local economic development.  
 

 
12. Regard to the NHS Constitution (If Applicable) 

 
12.1 Local Authorities have a statutory duty to have regard to the NHS Constitution 

when exercising their public health functions under the NHS Act 2006. In making 
decisions relating to public health, functions we consider the NHS Constitution 
where appropriate and consider how it can be applied in order to commission 
services to improve health and wellbeing.  

 
13. Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 
13.1 Has the equality impact of the proposals in this report been assessed? 
 

Page 19



 No         
 An EIA is not required because individual EIAs will be undertaken for any 

commissioning activity undertaken.  
 
 Yes         
  

 
14. Data Protection Impact Assessment (DPIA) 
 
14.1 Has the data protection impact of the proposals in this report been assessed? 
 
 No         
 A DPIA is not required because the strategy is intended to be a public 

document and does not contain any personal identifiable information.  
 
 
 Yes         
  

 
15. Carbon Impact Assessment (CIA) 
 
15.1 Has the carbon impact of the proposals in this report been assessed? 
 
 No         
 A CIA is not required because there are no proposals which have a significant 

carbon impact. Any specific commissioning activity will consider the need for a 
carbon impact assessment.  

 
 Yes         
  
 
16. List of background papers relied upon in writing this report (not including 

published documents or confidential or exempt information) 
 

 Draft Nottingham and Nottinghamshire SEND Joint Commissioning Strategy 
2024-2027 
 

17. Published documents referred to in this report 
 

17.1 Children and Families Act 2014  
17.2  SEND Code of Practice 2014 
17.3  SEND Code of Practice 2015 

 
 
 

Page 20



Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire SEND  
Joint Commissioning  
Strategy 
2024-2027

P
age 21

FINAL DRAFT 



Contents
1.  Introduction and background   01 

2.   What is joint commissioning?   04

3.  Understanding needs    07

4.   Engagement with children, young   08 
people and families

5.   Key joint commissioning achievements 10  
2020-2023

6.  Joint commissioning principles   12

7.  Governance     13

Appendix 1 – SEND joint commissioning 14  
delivery priorities for 2024-2025

Appendix 2 – Useful links     19

P
age 22



1. Introduction and background
Nottinghamshire County Council, Nottingham City Council and Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Integrated Care 
Board (ICB) are dedicated to improving and transforming education, health, and care services for children and young 
people with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND), to ensure all children get the best possible start to life. 

This strategy sets out the joint commissioning arrangements between our organisations. Acknowledging the influence 
of previous years, this strategy reflects adaptations necessitated by the development of the Integrated Care System, 
the Covid 19 pandemic, the establishment of new Directors of Children Services regional commissioning arrangements, 
and the new local area SEND Inspection framework published in December 2022, and has been informed by several 
national and local documents including:

•   The Children and Families Act (2014): Which 
introduced SEND reforms, mandating agencies 
to collaborate across education, health, and care 
domains for joint outcomes. 

•   The NHS Long Term Plan (2019): Which emphasises 
the importance of integrating health and social care 
services to provide holistic support for individuals with 
SEND. 

•   Nottinghamshire’s SEND Strategy 2024 - 2027 (to add 
once drafted): Which builds upon Nottinghamshire’s 
long-standing commitment to inclusion which 
enables children and young people with SEND receive 
appropriate support and are able to ac
[...]
ross health, social care, and educational services, therefore it 
is important commissioners work together to plan provision. Effective joint commissioning ensures that children and 
their family’s needs are understood and that the services to meet them are known about, accessible at the time they 
are needed, with smooth transitions. Effective joint commissioning should see a reduction in duplication, maximising 
the impact of the combined commissioning budget. 

In Nottingham and Nottinghamshire, a person-centred approach ensures the voice 
of children, young people and their families is listened to and has an impact on the 
commissioning process. Commissioners will also engage with the market to ensure 
it understands and can develop to meet the needs of the population they seek to 
serve. Existing and potential providers are key strategic partners in a successful 
joint commissioning process. 

04

P
age 26



Joint understanding: The needs of children and young people 
with SEND and their families are identified, assessed, and 
shared with service planners and providers to ensure a shared 
understanding of need to inform commissioning plans. Wherever 
possible plans should be co-produced rather than consulted on 
(See section 4 for details of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire 
approach to co-production). 
 
Joint planning: This process uses the intelligence from 
assessment of need to inform and develop a commissioning 
strategy to address gaps in service provision. The strategy should 
ensure key outcomes are identified, informed via a Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment and detail how they will be measured.  (See 
section 3 for details of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire 
approach to understanding need). 
 
Joint delivery: Services are procured, mobilised and contracts are 
put in place to deliver the service/s.  
 
Joint review: Services are continually reviewed to see if they have 
met the outcomes of the specification. This includes feedback 
from service users a
[...]
organizingengagement.org/models/ladder-of-citizen-participation/
https://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/childfriendlynottingham


“We will be open, honest, “We will be open, honest, 
               respectful  and                respectful  and 
                         accountable”                         accountable”

D
&
P
/0
6
-2

4
/8
3
0
24

P
age 42



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Joint SEND Commissioning Strategy for 2024-2027
	Appendix 1 - SEND Commissioning Strategy for 2024-2027

	6 District Heating Strategy - Future of District Heating Options Appraisal
	Enc. 2 - Exec Panel Presentation 260923
	Enc. 3 - EY Review of Nottingham's District Heating Options Appraisal May 2024






Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 

Executive Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 19 November 
2024 from 2.00 pm - 2.32 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Neghat Khan (Chair) 
Councillor Ethan Radford (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Jay Hayes 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
Councillor Sam Lux 
 

Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Beth Brown - Director of Legal and Governance 
Stuart Fair - Interim Corporate Director of Finance 
Nicki Jenkins - Interim Corporate Director for Growth and City 

Development 
Nick Lee - Director of Education Services 
Tony McArdle - Lead Commissioner 
Colin Parr - Corporate Director for Community, Environment and 

Resident Services 
Sajeeda Rose - Chief Executive 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
27 November 2024. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this 
date. 
 
61  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Corall Jenkins – personal reasons 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis – unwell 
 
Jill Colbert (sent substitite) 
Vicky Murphy 
 
62  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
63  Minutes 

 



Executive Board - 19.11.24 

2 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2024 were confirmed as a correct 
record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
64  Joint SEND Commissioning Strategy for 2024-2027 

 
This decision is exempt from call-in. 
 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Education, presented the report. 
 
The Children and Families Act (2014) and Code of Practice for SEN (2014) places 
explicit duties on local authorities and Integrated care boards (ICBs) for developing 
joint commissioning arrangements for education, health and care provision for 
children and young people with SEN or disabilities. The duty includes the joint 
arrangements for commissioning services to improve outcomes for 0 to 25-year-old 
children and young people with SEND, including those with Education Health and 
Care (EHC) plans. 
 
The Nottingham and Nottinghamshire SEND Joint Commissioning Strategy 2024-
2027 empowers the Council and its key stakeholders to effectively navigate the 
evolving SEND landscape and enhance the confidence of parents and carers in the 
associated processes and provisions. 
 
This strategy outlines local joint commissioning approaches and details how partners 
collaborate to commission services that improve health, social, and educational 
outcomes while reducing inequalities for children and young people with SEND in 
Nottinghamshire. A person-centred approach ensures that the voices and aspirations 
of children, young people, and their families are integral to the commissioning 
process. 
 
A new strategy is crucial for meeting the standards of the Local Area SEND 
Inspection and is integral to strengthening SEND governance and leadership within 
the SEND system. 
 
Resolved to 
 
(1) consider the draft Joint SEND Commissioning Strategy 2024-2027; 

 
(2) agree the proposed strategic direction set out in the draft Joint SEND 

Commissioning Strategy 2024-2027; 
 

(3) agree to the publishing of the Joint SEND Commissioning Strategy 2024-
2027. Subject to any changes required by this committee with delegation to 
the Director of Education to approve any amendments required before 
publication. 

 
Reasons for decisions: 
 

 The Children and Families Act 2014 and the SEND Code of Practice (2015). In 
developing a joint commissioning approach, Nottingham City, Nottinghamshire 
County, and the ICB can ensure full compliance with national SEND legislation. 



Executive Board - 19.11.24 

3 

Working collaboratively enables all parties to meet the requirements of local area 
SEND inspections, which focus on how well services work together to improve 
outcomes for children with SEND. 

 By commissioning a joint SEND strategy, Nottingham City Council, 
Nottinghamshire County Council, and the ICB can create a more efficient, 
integrated, and consistent system of support for children and young people with 
SEND across both regions. 

 A single, integrated strategy ensures that the needs of children and young people 
with SEND are met holistically in a multi-disciplinary approach across education, 
health and social care which can ensure that services are well-coordinated, 
reducing overlaps and gaps in provision. Thus, strengthening the SEND local 
offer. 

 Nottingham City and Nottinghamshire County share a significant number of 
families whose children move between these areas. A joint strategy would 
promote consistent SEND services, eligibility criteria, and support structures 
across the two regions. This consistency would reduce confusion for families who 
might otherwise encounter differing policies and processes when accessing 
SEND services in different areas. 

 SEND children often require complex healthcare services in addition to 
educational support. By including the ICB in the commissioning process, the 
health needs of children and young people with SEND can be more effectively 
integrated with educational plans. This ensures that their physical and mental 
health needs are aligned with their learning objectives, promoting better overall 
well-being and improving long-term outcomes for SEND children and their 
families. 

 A joint SEND strategy enables stronger and more coherent engagement with key 
stakeholders, including parents, carers, schools, healthcare providers, and 
third�sector organisations. By working together, Nottingham City, 
Nottinghamshire County and the ICB can create a more transparent process, 
improve communication, and involve families more meaningfully in the planning 
and evaluation of SEND services. 

 The demand for SEND services is increasing national and locally. A joint 
commissioning strategy allows for better planning and forecasting to meet this 
growing demand. It ensures that resources are allocated efficiently and that 
services are developed to cater to the increasing number of children and young 
people with SEND, particularly in the context of changing demographics and 
increased diagnoses of SEND needs such as autism or speech, language, and 
communication difficulties. 

 SEND children often face inequalities in accessing education, healthcare, and 
social support. A joint strategy ensures that all children, regardless of whether 
they live in Nottingham City or Nottinghamshire County, receive equitable access 
to services. By working together, the councils and the ICB can identify areas 
where certain groups or localities may be disadvantaged and implement targeted 
interventions to address these disparities. 

 
Other options considered: 
 

 The Executive Board could determine to not develop a new Joint SEND 
Commissioning Strategy. However, Nottingham City’s SEND Local Area 
Inspection is imminent and a system approach to SEND Commissioning is a 
requirement under the Ofsted Local Area Inspection Framework. 



Executive Board - 19.11.24 

4 

 Learning from Nottinghamshire County Council’s Local Area Inspection evidences 
the necessity of a joined-up strategy as crucial aspect of improving SEND 
governance and the leadership of the SEND system. 

 
65  Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, under Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraph 3, on the basis that, having regard 
to all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining an exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
66  District Heating Strategy - Future of District Heating Options Appraisal 

 
Councillor Sam Lux, Executive Member for Carbon Reduction, Leisure and Culture, 
presented the exempt report.  
 
Resolved to approve the recommendations set out in the exempt report. 
 
Reasons for decisions and other options considered are set out in the exempt 
minutes.  
 


